

No. 17-6127

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOSEPH ANDREW PRYSTASH,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

LORIE DAVIS, Director, Texas Department
of Criminal Justice, Correctional Institutions Division,
Respondent-Appellee.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

ELLEN STEWART-KLEIN
Assistant Attorney General
Criminal Appeals Division

ADRIENNE MCFARLAND
Deputy Attorney General
for Criminal Justice

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel: (512) 936-1400
Fax: (512) 320-8132

Email: ellen.stewart-klein@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondent-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PROOF OF SERVICE	i
RESPONDENT’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	i
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. Facts of the Crime	1
A. The Police Investigation.....	1
B. The Trial of Prystash’s Guilt.....	7
II. Punishment Evidence.....	9
III. Course of State and Federal Proceedings	13
REASONS FOR DENYING CERTIORARI REVIEW	14
ARGUMENT	16
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barefoot v. Estelle</i> , 463 U.S. 880 (1983).....	17
<i>California v. Ramos</i> , 463 U.S. 992 (1983)	19
<i>Clewis v. State</i> , 922 S.W.2d 126 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	20
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> , 487 U.S. 164 (1988)	17
<i>Graham v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 461 (1993)	18
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 81 F.3d 535 (5th Cir. 1996)	17
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	20
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	17
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> , 428 U.S. 262 (1976)	17
<i>Keeton v. State</i> , 724 S.W.2d 58 (Tex. Crim. App. 1987)	16
<i>Kemp v. State</i> , 846 S.W.2d 289 (Tex. Crim. App. 1992)	16
<i>McGinn v. State</i> , 961 S.W.2d 161 (Tex. Crim. App. 1998)	20
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Scheanette v. Quarterman</i> , 482 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 (2000)	14, 15
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	15, 16, 18
<i>Tuilaepa v. California</i> , 512 U.S. 967 (1994).....	19
<i>Vega v. Johnson</i> , 149 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 1998)	17

<i>Williams v. Lynaugh</i> , 484 U.S. 935 (1987)	16
<i>Woods v. Cockrell</i> , 307 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2002)	19
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1983)	19
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2253	14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 2254	15
Rules	
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 37.071	16
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 38.23	9
Constitutional Provisions	
Eighth Amendment	16
